
In Process

1 
 

 
 
 

THIRD ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS THIRD ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on July 5, 2017, 
and as amended on April 16, 2019, and amended on September 12, 2022, by and between the 
County of Siskiyou Probation Department (“County”) and The Machine Cleaning, LLC 
(“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board 
and signed by all other parties to it. 

 
WHEREAS, the Second Addendum to the Contract expired on June 30, 2024, and 

services continued to be required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable under 

the Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect the price 

increase.  

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 2 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and 

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services, attached hereto and hereby 

incorporated by reference. 

 
Paragraph 4 of the Contract, Compensation, shall be amended to add an additional 

Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eleven and No/100 ($12,411.00), to increase the 

compensation payable under the Contract to an amount not to exceed Eighty-Two Thousand, 

Eight Hundred Fifty-One and No/100 ($ 82,851.00). 

 

Paragraph 5 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of the 

Contract through June 30, 2025. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

2 
 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this Third Addendum on 
the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to 
execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her execution is made. 
     

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:__________________   __________________________ 
       MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF,  CHAIR           
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

          CONTRACTOR: The Machine Cleaning, LLC 
 

Date:_____________________           _______________________________ 
          Andrew Wike, Owner 

 

Date:_____________________           ______________________________ 
               Andrew Wike, Business Manager 
 
License No.:3320____ 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of the 
chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D.  _82-1164262 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
 
FY   Fund     Organization  Account    Activity  Amount Encumbrance  
17/18  1001  203050 714000  $ 9,360.00  E1818630 
18/19  1001  203050 714000  $ 9,360.00 E1900013 
19/20  1001  203050 714000  $ 9,360.00 E2000012 
20/21  1001  203050 714000  $ 9,360.00 E2100067 
21/22  1001  203050 714000  $ 9,360.00 E2200060 
22/23  1001  203050 714000  $11,820.00 E2300327 
23/24  1001  203050 714000  $10,500.00 E2400277 
23/24  2101  203101 714000 1020 $  1,320.00 E2400277 
24/25  1001  203050 714000  $11,025.00  
24/25  2101  203101 714000 1020 $  1,386.00 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2400277 
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: $ 82,851.00  

 
If needed for multi-year contracts, please include a separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4

4/19/2024

4/19/2024



In Process

3 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
Revised 01/04/2024 

 
Scope of Services 

 
 

1. The janitorial and cleaning maintenance services will be performed between the 
hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM during weekdays at the following locations:  

805 Juvenile Lane, Yreka, Ca, Adult Probation 
805 Juvenile Lane, Yreka, Ca, Day Reporting Center (DRC) 
269 Sharps Road, Yreka, Ca, Juvenile Probation 

Services to be performed in a workmanlike manner twice weekly at the three 
locations above.  
 
Monthly rates not to exceed:  

Adult/Juvenile  $ 918.75 
DRC  $ 115.50 

 
The yearly amount not to exceed $12,411.00 annually.  

 
2. Contractor to screen all employees at a level equal to and consistent with current 

industry standards for background checks. The Probation Department approves all 
screening before new vendor employees enter the department's facilities. A 
secondary and final screening may be performed by the Siskiyou County Probation 
Department at the department's discretion. 
 

3. Contractor to notify the Probation Department's personnel of any required building 
maintenance within 24 hours of the onset by email at fiscal@siskiyouprobation.org  

 
4. Janitorial and cleaning maintenance services for each location will include: 

 
a. Clean air vents at least once a month or as needed 
b. Clean entry door windows as needed or upon request 
c. Vacuum carpet in heavy traffic areas, or as needed 
d. Empty trash 
e. Clean bathrooms, including floors, sinks and toilet and other areas as needed  
f. Dust once a month or as needed 
g. Mop floors twice a week. Conference room and visiting room (“blue room”) 
shall     
      be mopped as needed  
h. Wipe out windowsills and baseboards once a month 

 
5. Siskiyou County Probation Department will supply all paper products, cleaning 

chemicals, and equipment required to perform services.  
 

1. Upon request the following services will be provided at the rates listed below: 
a. Steam cleaning carpets, $.35 per square foot 
b. Stripping/scrubbing and waxing floors at $.60 per square foot. 
c. Cleaning windows shall be $10 per windows, both sides 
d. Electrostatic spraying shall be $650 per month or $100 per event 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

1 
 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on July 5, 
2017, and as amended on April 16, 2019, by and between the County of Siskiyou Probation 
Department (“County”) and The Machine Cleaning, LLC (“Contractor”) and is entered into 
on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to 
it. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2022, and services continued to  

be required after that date; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to 

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable 

under the Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect  

additional duties. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 2 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and 

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services, attached hereto and 

hereby incorporated by reference. 

Paragraph 4 of the Contract, Compensation, shall be amended to add an additional 

Twenty-three Thousand Six Hundred Forty and No/100 ($ 23,640.00), to increase the 

compensation payable under the Contract to an amount not to exceed Seventy Thousand, 

Four Hundred Forty and No/100 ($ 70,440.00). 

Paragraph 5 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of the 

Contract through June 30, 2024. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this Second 
Addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the 
authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her 
execution is made. 
     
 

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
 
 
Date:__________________   __________________________ 
       BRANDON A. CRISS, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

          CONTRACTOR: The Machine Cleaning, LLC 
 

Date:_____________________           _______________________________ 
          Andrew Wike, Owner 

 

Date:_____________________           ______________________________ 
               Andrew Wike, Business Manager 
 
License No.:3320____ 
     (Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 
 
Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature must be that of 
the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant 
secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

      
TAXPAYER I.D.  _82-1164262 
 
ACCOUNTING: 
 
FY   Fund  Organization  Account Amount 
17/18  1001   203050 714000 $ 9,360.00 E 
18/19  1001   203050 714000 $ 9,360.00 E1900013 
19/20  1001   203050 714000 $ 9,360.00 E2000012 
20/21  1001   203050 714000 $ 9,360.00 E2100067 
21/22  1001   203050 714000 $ 9,360.00 E2200060 
22/23  1001   203050 714000 $11,820.00 
23/24  1001   203050 714000 $11,820.00 
 
Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2200060 
 
If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed:   
Seventy Thousand, Four Hundred Forty and No/100 ($ 70,440.00). 

 
If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial 
information for each fiscal year. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2B

8/23/2022

8/23/2022

9/12/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

 

1 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
Scope of Services 

 
 

1. The janitorial and cleaning maintenance services will be performed between the hours of 

8:00 AM and 5:00 PM during weekdays at the following locations:  

 

805Juvenile Lane, Yreka, CA 96097 Adult Probation  

805 Juvenile Lane, Yreka, CA 96097 Daily Reporting Center(DRC) 

269 Sharps Road, Yreka, CA 96097 Juvenile Probation 

 

Services to be performed in a workmanlike manner twice weekly at the three locations 

above.  

 

Monthly rates not to exceed:  

Adult/Juvenile $ 875.00 

DRC $ 110.00 

 

The yearly amount not to exceed $11,820.00 annually.  

 

2. Contractor to screen all employees at a level equal to and consistent with current industry 

standards for background checks. The Probation Department approves all screening 

before new vendor employees enter the department's facilities. A secondary and final 

screening may be performed by the Siskiyou County Probation Department at the 

department's discretion. 

 

3. Contractor to notify the Probation Department's personnel of any required building 

maintenance within 24 hours of the onset by email at fiscal@siskiyouprobation.org  

 

4. Janitorial and cleaning maintenance services for each location will include: 

 

a. Clean air vents at least once a month or as needed 

b. Clean entry door windows as needed or upon request 

c. Vacuum carpet in heavy traffic areas, or as needed 

d. Empty trash 

e. Clean bathrooms, including floors, sinks and toilet and other areas as needed  

f. Dust once a month or as needed 

g. Mop floors twice a week. Conference room and visiting room (“blue room”) shall     

      be mopped as needed  

h. Wipe out windowsills and baseboards once a month 

 

5. Siskiyou County Probation Department will supply all paper products, cleaning 

chemicals, and equipment required to perform services.  

 

1. Upon request the following services will be provided at the rates listed below: 

a. Steam cleaning carpets, $.35 per square foot 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

 

2 

b. Stripping/scrubbing and waxing floors at $.60 per square foot. 

c. Cleaning windows shall be $10 per windows, both sides 

d. Electrostatic spraying shall be $650 per month or $100 per event 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6171F813-A237-4137-AA3A-10DF3090FA2BDocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4



In Process

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

11/9/2023

InterWest Insurance Services, LLC
1357 East Lassen Avenue
Chico CA 95973

5308973153 5308973153
cblomquist@iwins.com

License#: 0B01094 Hiscox Insurance Company 10200
MACHCLE-01

Machine Cleaning Service, LLC
413 W Miner St., Ste C
Yreka CA 96097

507529269

A 1,000,000

100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

Y P102621835 11/9/2023 11/9/2024

2,000,000

Certificate holder is Additional Insured as respects Liability per the attached policy form/endorsement.
Proof of Insurance

Proof of Insurance

DocuSign Envelope ID: F610C56A-822B-4F13-A585-0A6F111698F4


